
Initial Responses to State Water Resources Control Board comments of 12-08-2020 regarding Paso Basin 
GSP 

The SWRCB has a related but separate role from DWR in protecting the States Waters.  Our GSAs are 
responsible for developing and implementing our GSP.  DWR developed the Regulations and is reviewing 
our GSP.  SWRCB will take on oversight and enforcement.  Some of their comments are quite pertinent, 
others are closer to desires.  All of them need to be addressed in one format or another.  Sections of the 
GSP should be updated with appropriate language and with more specific plans of action.  As Staff we 
need to develop a process to make that happen.  Include Public Outreach. 

Can we organize a meeting between our PBCC Staff and the SWRCB Staff to discuss their comments and 
to discuss our plans to respond to their concerns?  Probably not… 

1. Drinking water Impacts:  Our GSP needs to more directly address how it protects the ability for 
all wells to continued access to groundwater throughout the season into the future. 

a.  Domestic well depths vary in the basin proportional to the very heterogenous Paso Formation 
in which they sit.  Specific areas have very different hydrological conditions.  Many areas of the 
Basin have very poor connectivity to the rest of the Basin.  Most of the domestic well depths and 
locations have yet to be collected and placed into a useable data set inside the DMS.  In practical 
terms protecting the ability of all domestic and other well type to access groundwater 
throughout each season is the true minimum threshold that cannot be crossed in successful 
management of the Paso Basin.  The GSP should articulate this clearly.  By managing the Basin at 
groundwater levels set in the GSP currently protects these wells.  Our understanding of the 
Basin leads us to believe that will be true in the future.  Groundwater levels in many areas of the 
Basin have stabilized.  Other areas continue to fall.  The GSP requires all areas to be managed to 
stabilize groundwater levels.  The GSP includes various tools to protect groundwater and falls 
back on balancing extraction to not exceed recharge. 

b. The GSP can better analyze MT’s impact on domestic or Public water supply wells by expanding 
the monitoring network to include monitoring wells in each distinct area of the Basin and to 
include domestic wells in each area of concern.  The next update of the GSP should include more 
area specific MTs to address the specific conditions and concerns the wells in those areas are 
facing. 

c. The GSP is designed to not allow historical trends to continue.  Historical GW trends are not 
consistent or even.  They have stair stepped down based on new levels of extraction.  SLO 
County instituted an Urgency Ordinance in 2014 that has addressed the expansion of extraction.  
Data suggests that extraction levels and GW levels are stabilizing in response.  By addressing 
groundwater neutrality, pursuing Fallowing, BMPs, Projects and Controlling Extraction, the GSP 
should be able to maintain current GW levels.  Current groundwater levels are protective of 
current use and availability of GW to all well types. 

d. This is only true if groundwater levels fall.  Assumptions made by Board Staff may not be taking 
into account our current water neutral policies.  Data used by the State needs to be requested 
and analyzed. 

e. We agree with these recommendations. 
2. We are working on increasing the Groundwater Monitoring Network.  The GSP needs a more 

specific written process to add new wells to the RMS monitoring network. 



3. The GSAs are working diligently on expanding data gaps for understanding the Alluvial Aquifer in 
the Paso Basin.  The alluvial aquifer and the water moving through it is part of the surface water 
under the jurisdiction of the State Board.  SGMA does not give GSAs the power to manage 
surface water.  The GSP addresses groundwater management on surface water and GWDCs.  
Once sufficient data is at hand the GSP could create a suitable Alluvial Aquifer SMC. 

4. The GSP recognizes the need to address any changes in groundwater quality due to 
management actions taken by the GSAs.  The GSP should be edited to make it clear that the 
Monitoring network will track constituents of concern and any migration of those constituents.  
The GSP should be edited to address how the GSAs would analyze cause and how they could 
react to protect the resource if migration of constituents of concern occurs .   

5. We fully plan to include in our DMS all available details regarding the construction of the wells in 
all our monitoring networks. 

6. We concur. 
7. This will need to occur on a case by case basis as GSA actions are considered for 

implementation.  It would be appropriate to include in the GSP a plan to consult with the 
CCRWQCB on potential SGMA-related water quality changes. 

8. I agree completely.  The current Groundwater Model is based on too many assumptions and has 
produced questionable results.  The Board Staff is correct. 

9. The GSAs plan to continue to collect enough local data to make a new GW Model more accurate 
and to justify the expense of paying for it.  The model should incorporate both the 2030 and 
2070 State supplied “change factors” available at that time. Climate change and extended 
droughts need to be planned for. 

10. Projects, management actions and best management practices will be implemented 
proportional to the need to maintain groundwater levels.  We concur that the current projects 
and actions are likely inadequate to match the current estimate of overdraft. 

11. We agree that there is little time for the GSAs to implement practices, projects and policies to 
effectively bring them online within the next 20 years.  GSAs need to work together to advance 
projects successfully.  This may prove difficult and require the need to increase voluntary 
fallowing and implementation of BMPS along with appropriate reductions in extraction when 
and where required. 

12. We agree and it was always the GSAs intent to include more specific written plans to be 
included in the updated GSP. 

13. Same as #1 above 
14. We agree.  We are hopeful, understand the difficulties and are going to rely on the State Board 

and other State Agencies to be good partners in the process if we have any hope of success. 
15. Same thing. 
16. The GSAs are moving ahead on filling interconnected surface water data gaps.  SMC will be 

developed to address those that exist. 
17. Annual Report will note the SEP project and related work on filling data gaps. 
18. Staff will reach out to the Native American Heritage Commission. 


